

POMERANTZ LLP
Gustavo F. Bruckner
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 661-1100
Facsimile: (917) 463-1044
gfbruckner@pomlaw.com

*Counsel for Movant Kodak Investor
Group and Proposed Co-Lead
Counsel for the Class*

[Additional Counsel on signature page]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

TIANDONG TANG, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY,
JAMES V. CONTINENZA, AND
DAVID BULLWINKLE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-10462-FLW-ZNQ

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE
KODAK INVESTOR GROUP FOR
APPOINTMENT AS LEAD
PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SELECTION
OF LEAD COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT10

 A. THE KODAK INVESTOR GROUP SHOULD BE
 APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF10

 1. The Kodak Investor Group Is Willing to Serve as a Class
 Representative11

 2. The Kodak Investor Group Has the “Largest Financial
 Interest”12

 3. The Kodak Investor Group Otherwise Satisfies the
 Requirements of Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil
 Procedure13

 4. The Kodak Investor Group Will Fairly and Adequately
 Represent the Interests of the Class and Is Not Subject to
 Unique Defenses17

 B. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S SELECTION OF COUNSEL SHOULD
 BE APPROVED18

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Fischler v. Amsouth Bancorp.</i> , No. 96-1567-CIV-T-17A, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2875 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 1997).....	13
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	12, 15, 16
<i>In re Enzymotec Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-5556, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25720 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2015) (Arleo, J.).....	16
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 137 (D.N.J. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Molson Coors Brewing Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 147 (D. Del. 2005)	18
<i>In re Vonage Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 07-177 (FLW), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66258 (D.N.J. Sept. 6, 2007).....	15
<i>Lax v. First Merch. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11866 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 1997)	12
<i>OFI Risk Arbitrages v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D. Del. 2014).....	16
<i>Patel v. Zoompass Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 17-3831 (JLL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153765 (D.N.J. Sept. 20, 2017).....	12
<i>Rubensahl v. Philip Morris Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 17-13504 (ES) (MAH), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23309 (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2019)	12

Sklar v. Amarin Corp. PLC, Nos. 13-cv-06663 (FLW) (TJB),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103051 (D.N.J. July 29, 2014)14

Smith v. Antares Pharma, Inc., No. 17-8945 (MAS) (DEA),
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126964 (D.N.J. July 27, 2018)12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)2

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)2

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995*passim*

PSLRA*passim*

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23*passim*
